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Decision No. ------

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILItIES COMMISSION OF '!BE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

Investigation on the Commission's) 
own motion into the operations, } 
rates, and practices of ) 
JAMES T.. MARTIN.. ) 

case No.. 7460 

James T. Martin, in propria persona. 
~eldon Rosentnal and Frank J. O'!.eary, 

for the COmmission staff. 

OPINION 
~- ....... --~ ... 

'!he respondent, Martin, is a dump truck opera~or. As such 

he performed certain transportation of light aggregates, crushed 

ba.se and, rock in southern California between December 23, 1960 and 

November 29, 1961 at rates which the Commission staff contends are 

less than the established miuUmnns. 

The present investigation was instituted principally to 

determine this issue. A public hearing was held before Examiner 

Power at Los Angeles, on December 20, 1962, and the matter was sub­

mitted subject to the filing of certain late-filed exhibits. These 

have been received and the matter is ready for decision. 

'I'be staff presented ev'1dence concerning 32 loads trans­

ported in dump trucks between December 23, 1960 and November 29 ~ 

1961'.. All of the loads moved at less than the proper rates set 

forth in Minimum Rate Tariff No.. 7 .. 

The order instituting this investigation raises two issues 

other than rate violations. One of these is failure to include all 

necessary information on freight documents, the other was. operations 

outside the scope of applicant's. permits. 
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The staff case, detailed in the findings hereinafter 

made, was thorougbJ.y proved. The staff also presented evidence in 

~ggravation which shows that the Secretary of the Commission directed 

a letter to the respondent dated JUtle 13, 1961, directing the collec­

tion of certain undercharges. Five specific undercharges were listed, 

totaling $92.46. In add1tion,.the letter directed the respondent to 

review his records from. December 1, 1960 to the date of the letter 

and to report the amount of the undercharges disclosed by the review 

to the Commission. A copy of this letter is in evidence as Exhibit 

No. S. 

The responcient failed to answer tMs letter and on 

August 10, 1961, the Assistant Secretary of the Commission sent out a 

follow-up letter. On August .31, Martin replied with a note written 

on the follow-up letter itself.. It was directed to the attention of 

Richard Carlin (a staff witness herein).. Martin reported that he had 

collected the listed undercharges of $92.45, that he had reviewed his 

reco:ds and ~bat there were no other uncollected undercharges 

(Exhibit No.4). The staff's evidence in this proceeding includes 

II loads from Ridgelite Products, Lockwood Valley to either Transit 

Mix Concrete, Sun Valley, or San Diego Transit Mix, the origin and 

destinations mentioned in the undercharge letter" 'these 11 loads 

were transported during the period of rcv1e'W' specified in the letter 

of June 1.3. 1961. Martin obviously did not review his records pur­

suant to the direction contained in that letter. 

Respondent's defense consisted chiefly of .9. statement that 

the speedometers on his trucks were inaccurate and that be relied on 

rate statements issued by Shippers. He did not attempt to defend 

the issuance of incomplete documents and operation beyond theeerri­

tor1al limits of his permits. 
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It may be said of the defenses offered that they are no 

defense at all. The duty to· ascertain correct mileages and rates is 

imposed by law upon carriers. 

The Commission finds that: 

1. From December 23, 1960 to the date 0: hearing herein 

James 'I. Martin was the holder of Radial ~iighway Common Carrier 

Permit No.. 19-45301 authorizing operations between pointswitbin a 

~O-mile radius of Los Angeles. 

2.. From December 23, 1960 to the date of hearing herein 

James T. Martin was the holder of City carrier Permit No. 19-45302 

authorizing transportation within all incorporated cities in the 

County of Los .Ange1es~ 

3. From December 23, 1960 to November 29, 1961, both dates, 

inclusive, respondent had been served with and was in possession of 

Ninimum Rate Tariff No.7, a mixdmtlXll rate order of this Commission 

wi.th supplements to date. 

4. Between July 6, 1961 and November 29, 1961, James T. Martin 

transported 18 . ttuekload lots under 18 shipping documents from each 

of which documents' the precise point of origin was omitted. 

5. Between December 23>" 1960 and November 29, 1961, James 'I. 

Martin transported 32 truckload lots under 32 shipping documents 

from each of -which doc1.lments the precise point of destination was 

incorrectly stated or incomplete. 

6. Between December 23, 1960 and November 29, 1961 ~ James T. 

Martin transported 32 truckload lots under 32 shipping documents 

from each of which documents the r~te and charge assessee was omitted. 

7. On Janu.ary 3, 8, l2, 25 and March 2 and 13, 1961, 

J4meS '!. Martin transported six truckload lots consigned to a point 

more than 50 miles distant from Los Angelos, namely a point in or 

near san Diego, viz., Texas Street and Friars Road. 
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8. James T. Martin transported 32 truckload lots at rates 

less than the minimum. rates authorize<:l by the Commission's Minimum 

Rate: Tariff No. 7 as indicated on ~he following ~able: 

Freight Com- Actual Correct Under-
Bill No •• Date moditx; Charge Charge charge - (1) 

3813 12-23-60 L.A. $ 56.84- $ 60.35 $ 3.51 
3953 1-10-61 11 58'.70 62.32 3.62 
3959 ·1-10-61 " 59.02 62.66 3.64 
4147 1-31-61 ~. 56.32 59.79 3.47 
3951 1--9-61 ff 56.43- 66.87 10.44' 
3952 1--9-61 If 59.02 69.94 10.92 
4088 1-23-61 " 73 .. 89 96.67 22.78 
4150 1-31-61 fI 54.00 57.33 3.33 
3891 1--3-61 i1 132.09 152.83 20'-.74 
393'5 1--8-61 " 129.95 150 .. 36 20 .. 41 
3980 1-12-61 n lS1.77 152.46 20.69 
4122 1-25-61 " 139.58 161.50' 21.92 
4443 3--2-61 " 142 .. 90 165, .. 33 22.43 
4553' 3-13-61 It 123.69 143 .. 11 19.42 
3170 7--6-61 C.B .. 22.79 29.49 6.70 
3173 7--6-61 ,: 21.79 28 .. 20 6.41 
3174 7--6-61 " 22.47 29.07 6.60 
3175 7--6-61 n 22.24 28.79 6.55 
3204 7--6-61 f: 23.06 29.84 6.78 
3209 7--6-61 f~ 26.35, 34.10 7.75 
6415' 9-25-61 " 27 .. 83 33-.92 6.09 
6418 9-25-51 II 27 .~s. 34.11 0 .. 13 
6419 9-25-61 ;1 15.33 18.69 3 .. 36 
6423 9-25-61 It 22.66- 27 .. 62 4.96-
6424 9-25-61 " 27.51 33 .. 54 6 .. 03 
6427 9-25-61 n 20 .. 16 24.58 4.42 
6428 9-25-61 .: 16.59 20.22 3.63 
6431 9-25-61 tt 27.40 33.;41 6.01 
7337 11-29-61 R .. 10.62 15.44 4.82 
7388 11-29-6l tt ll.33 16.48 5.15 
7389 11-29-61 " 10.53 15 .. 32 4.79 
7390 11-29-61 n, 11.11 16.16 5 .. 05 

Total """1,641.95 1,930.50 m.ss 
(1) L.A. Lightweight aggregate. 

C.B. crushed Basc. 
R .. Rock .. 

The Commission concludes that: 

1.. .J~s T. Martin has 'V'iolated. Items Nos. 93-A, l30-Ie ano 150 

of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 7 

2. James T. Martin has violated Sections 3664, 3667 and 3737 

of the Public'Utilities Code. 
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3. James T. Martin bas violated Section 3561 of the Public 

Utilities Code by transporting property to a point outside the 1:er­

ritorial scope. of his .permits. 

o R D.E R _4IIIIiII' __ _ 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. If ~ on or before the twentieth day after the effective 

date of this order ~ respondent has not paid the fine "referred to in 

paragraph 7 of this order, then Rad1a.l Highway Common Carrier Permit 

No. 19-45301 and City Carrier Permit No. 19-45302 issued to James T. 

Martin shall be suspended for ten consecutive days, starting at 

12:01 a.m., on the second Monday follO"dng the twentieth day after 

said effective date. Respondent shall not, by leasing the equipment 

or other facilities used.1n operations under these permits for the 

period of suspension" or by any other device" directly or indirectly 

allow such equipment or facilities to be used to cireumventthe 

suspension. 

2. In- the event the suspension as provided in paragraph 1 

hereof becomes effective" respondent shall post at his terminal and 

station facilities used for receiving property from the public for 

transportation,. not less than five days prior to the beginning of 

the suspension period, a notice to the.public stating that his 

ra.dial highway common carrier permit and city carrier permit have 

been suspended by the Commission for. a period of ten days. Within 

five days afeer such posti~g respondent shall file with the 

Commission a copy of such notice 7 together with an affidavit setting 

forth the date and place of posting thereof. 



3.. Respondent records for the period from 

December 1, 1960 to the present time, for the purpose of ascertain­

ing all undercharges that have occurred .. 

4.. Within ninety <:lays after the effective date of this order, 

~cspondcnt shall complete the examination of his records required 

by paragraph 3 of thi$ order and shall file with the Commission a 

report setting. forth all undercharges found pursuant to that exami­

~tion .. 

5. Respondent shall take such action, including legal action, 

as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges set forth 

herein, together with those found after the examfnationrequired by 

paxagraph 3 of this order, and shall notify the Commission in writing 

upon the consummation of such, collections .. 

6. In the event undercharges ordered to be collected by 

p~agr.il.ph 5 of this order, or tmy part of such undercharges, remain 

'lncollected o~e hundred ewenty ~ys after the effective date of 

thi5 order, respondent shall institute legal proceedings to effect 

collection and shall file with the Commission, on the first Monday 

of each month thereafter, a report of the undercharges remaining 

to be collected and specifying the action taken ~ocolleet such 

",ndercharges,. and the result of sueh action, until such undercharges 

have been collected tn full or until further order of the Commission. 

7. As an alternative to the suspension of operating rights 

imposed by paragraph 1 of this order, respondent rtJ/3.y pay a fine of 

$4,000 to this Commission on or before the twentieth day after the 

effective date of this order. 

-6-



The Secretary of ,the CoaIDission 18 directed to cause 

personal serviee of this order to be 1D8de upon· respondent. "Xhe 

effective date of this order shall· be twenty days after the eom­

pletion of sueh serviee. 

Dated at __ Sa.n __ P'ran __ cl!5C_O __ ~ california, this 

day of __ ,........"IA""QII~~.u=:;... __ ~ 1963 .. 


